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取扱説明書/Operating Instructions/Mode d’emploi/
Manual de instrucciones

お買い上げいただきありがとうございます。

電気製品は安全のための注意事項を守らないと、火災や人身事故になることが
あります。 

この取扱説明書には、事故を防ぐための重要な注意事項と製品の取り扱いかた
を示しています。この取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、製品を安全にお使いくだ
さい。お読みになったあとは、いつでも見られるところに必ず保管してください。
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安全のために
ソニー製品は安全に充分配慮して設計されています。しかし、電気製品はすべて、ま
ちがった使いかたをすると、火災や感電などにより人身事故につながることがあり危
険です。事故を防ぐために次のことを必ずお守りください。

安全のための注意事項を守る
このページの注意事項をよくお読みください。

定期点検をする
長期間、安全にお使いいただくために、定期点検をすることをおすすめします。点検
の内容や費用については、ソニー業務用商品相談窓口またはお買い上げ店にご相談
ください。

故障したら使わない
すぐにソニー業務用商品相談窓口またはお買い上げ店に修理をご連絡ください。

万一、異常が起きたら

変な音・においがしたら
煙が出たら


 

 接続機器から取り外す。
 ソニー業務用商品相談窓口または  
お買い上げ店に連絡する。

警告表示の意味
取扱説明書および製品では、次のような表示をしています。表示の内容をよ
く理解してから本文をお読みください。

 この表示の注意事項を守らないと、火災・感電などにより死亡
や大けがなど人身事故の原因となります。

 この表示の注意事項を守らないと、感電やその他の事故により
けがをしたり周辺の家財に損害を与えたりすることがあります。

注意を促す記号 行為を禁止する記号

油煙、湯気、湿気、ほこりの多い場所では設置・使用しない
上記のような場所で設置・使用すると、火災や感電の原因となります。取扱説明書
に記されている仕様条件以外の環境での使用は、火災や感電の原因となることがあ
ります。

内部に水や異物を入れない
水や異物が入ると火災や感電の原因となります。万一、水や異物が入ったときは、
すぐに接続機器本体の電源を切り、電池を取りはずしてください。電源プラグもコ
ンセントから抜き、ソニー業務用商品相談窓口またはお買い上げ店にご相談くださ
い。

分解や改造をしない
火災や感電、けがの原因となります。内部の点検や修理はソニー業務用商品相談窓
口またはお買い上げ店にご依頼ください。

雷が鳴っているときは使用しない
落雷すると、感電のおそれがあります。雷が鳴りだしたらすぐに使用を中止してく
ださい。

下記の注意事項を守らないと、火災・感電により
死亡や大けがにつながることがあります。

下記の注意事項を守らないと、けがをしたり周辺の
家財に損害を与えることがあります。

取り扱い上の注意
使用や保管場所について
使用中、保管中にかかわらず、次のような場所に置かないでください。
異常に高温、低温または多湿になる場所 
炎天下や熱器具の近く、夏場の窓を閉め切った自動車内は特に高温になり、放置す
ると変形したり、故障したりすることがあります。
激しい振動や強力な磁気のある場所 
故障の原因になります。
強力な電波を出す場所や放射線のある場所 
正しく記録できないことがあります。
砂地、砂浜などの砂ぼこりの多い場所 
砂がかかると故障の原因になるほか、修理できなくなることもあります。

本機の使用について
初めてお使いになるときは、必ずカムコーダーでフォーマットしてからお使いくだ
さい。
以下の場合、データが破損したり本機そのものが使用できなくなることがありま
す。
データの読み込み中、書き込み中に本機を取り外した場合
強い磁気のそばに本機を近づけた場合
使用直後は本機が熱くなっている場合があります。取り扱いには充分ご注意くだ
さい。
本機の持ち運び時や保管時は、付属の専用ケースに入れてください。
専用ケース（イラスト）は、本機を保管・持ち運ぶときに端子部を埃などから保護
することを目的としています。衝撃や圧力から本機を保護する目的ではご使用で
きません。
水にぬらさないでください。
本機表面を強く押さないでください。
端子部に手や金属で触れないでください。

お手入れについて

本機表面のお手入れ
汚れのひどいときは、水やぬるま湯を少し含ませた柔らかい布で軽く拭いたあと、
からぶきします。
本機の表面が変質したり塗装がはげたりすることがあるので、次のことは避けてく
ださい。
シンナー、ベンジン、アルコール、化学ぞうきん、虫除け、殺虫剤、日焼け止めのよ
うな化学薬品類。
上記が手に付いたまま本機を扱う。
ゴムやビニール製品との長時間接触。

専用ケースのお手入れ
表面の汚れは、乾いた柔らかい布などで拭き取ってください。アルコール、ベンジ
ン、シンナーなど揮発性のものや、固い材質のブラシやタワシ類は使用しないでく
ださい。ケースの変質、色落ち、損傷の原因となります。
ケースがぬれたときは、表面の水分を拭き取ってください。
直射日光の当たる場所や、閉め切った自動車内、熱器具などの近くに放置しない
でください。
同じ収納スペースに本機以外のものを一緒に入れると、傷や故障の原因となるこ
とがあります。

記録メディアを廃棄/譲渡するときのご注意
本機をカムコーダーやパソコンと接続して初期化（フォーマット）を行ってもフラッ 
シュメモリー内のデータは完全に消去されないことがあります。
本機を譲渡するときは、HXR-NX5シリーズなどのカムコーダーに接続して、メディア
データ消去を行うことをおすすめします。
また本機を廃棄するときは、本機を物理的に破壊することをおすすめします。
内蔵されたフラッシュメモリーの破壊によって、フラッシュメモリー内のデータの復元
を困難にすることができます。

概要
カムコーダー本体と一体化する構造
本体は小型軽量で、接続ケーブルを使わずにカムコーダー本体に直接装着できま
すので、機動力を生かした撮影が行えます。
電源はカムコーダー本体から供給されます。追加のバッテリーなども不要でかさば
らないうえ、省電力設計により長時間の運用が可能です。
本機をカムコーダー（HXR-NX5シリーズ）と組み合わせて使用すると、カムコーダ
ーの記録開始/停止に連動して本機に映像音声を記録することが可能です。また、
HXR-NX5シリーズではメモリーカードと同時に記録開始/終了することもできま
す。
本機はカムコーダーに専用インターフェースを介して接続します。

各部のなまえ 
LED

POWERランプ　
本機の通電時に点灯します。
ACCESSランプ
フラッシュ メモリー にアクセス時(記録・再生時)に点灯・点滅します。
RECランプ
フラッシュ メモリー に記録時に点灯します。

接続端子
HXR-NX5シリーズと接続します。

USB端子
パソコンなどに接続します。

ラベル貼り付け部
専用ラベル以外は貼らないでください。

ストラップ取り付け部
市販のストラップを取り付けることができます。

本機に記録する
カムコーダーと接続する
カムコーダーの取扱説明書をご確認ください。
カムコーダーとの接続により、カムコーダーから電源およびストリーム信号が供給さ
れます。

本機を使った記録について
（カムコーダーHXR-NX5シリーズと接続したとき）
動画の記録可能時間の目安(単位：分)

ＡＶＣＨＤ 

24M (FX)

ＡＶＣＨＤ 

17M (FH)

ＡＶＣＨＤ 

9M (HQ)

ＡＶＣＨＤ 

5M (LP)

SD 

9M (HQ)

Linear PCM 700 930 1570 2490 ―

Dolby 

Digital
740 980 1790 3080 1960

動画の記録可能シーン数は、ハイビジョン画質（HD）で最大3,999個、標準画質 
（SD）で9,999個です。
動画の連続記録可能時間は約13時間です。
HXR-NX5シリーズは撮影シーンに合わせてビットレート（一定時間あたりの記録
データ量）を自動調節するVBR（Variable Bit Rate）方式を採用しています。その
ため、記録メディアへの記録可能時間は変動します。例えば、動きの速い映像では
記録メディアの容量を多く使って鮮明な画像を記録するため、記録メディアの記録
可能時間は短くなります。

動画記録モード、ビットレート、画素数およびアスペクト比
HD画質
FX： 最大24Mbps 1,920×1,080画素/16:9、1,280×720画素/16:9
FH： 約17Mbps（平均） 1,920×1,080画素/16:9、1,280×720画素/16:9
HQ： 約9Mｂｐｓ（平均） 1,440×1,080画素/16:9
LP： 約5Mbps（平均） 1,440×1,080画素/16:9

SD画質
HQ: 約9Mbps（平均） 720×480画素/16:9、4:3

静止画記録画素数およびアスペクト比
動画から静止画作成
1,920×1,080ドット/16:9

640×360ドット/16:9

640×480ドット/4:3
ご注意
カムコーダーへの接続はカムコーダーの電源を切ってから行ってください。 
カムコーダーの電源を入れた状態で接続するとカムコーダーの再起動を要求さ
れます。
カムコーダーからの取り外しはカムコーダーの電源を切ってから行ってください。 
電源が入った状態で行うとデータが破損する可能性があります。
































































その他の機器と接続する
本機で記録した映像は、ノンリニア編集システムのパソコンなどに転送することがで
きます。

パソコンとの接続方法
1 付属のＵＳＢケーブルで本機とパソコンをつなぐ。（イラスト）
2 ＵＳＢバスパワーで電源が供給され、本機のＰＯＷＥＲランプが点灯して動作を始
めます。

ご注意
パソコンへのＵＳＢ接続は、パソコンの電源がＯＮの状態でも行えます。
パソコンからの取り外しは、Windows/Ｍａｃの取り外し処理をしてから行ってくだ
さい。 
Windows/Ｍａｃの取り外し処理なしで取り外した場合は、データが破損する可能
性があります。
HXR-NX5シリーズと本機を接続して記録した映像は、HXR-NX5シリーズに付属
のソフトウエアを使ってパソコンに取り込むことができます。（Windowsの場合）
パソコン接続時に下記の操作を行わないでください。これらの操作による結果に
対して、当社は責任を負いかねます。
パソコン接続時にデフラグメンテーションを行わないでください。
パソコンから本機のファイルやフォルダーを操作しないでください。画像ファイ
ルが壊れたり、再生できなくなることがあります。
パソコンから本機の記録メディア上のデータを操作、削除しないでください。
パソコンから本機の記録メディアをフォーマット（初期化）しないでください。正
常に動作しなくなります。
パソコンから本機の記録メディアにファイルをコピーしないでください。

パソコン環境について

Windowsをお使いの場合
対応OS： Microsoft Windows XP SP3*/Windows Vista SP2/Windows 7

 * 64bit版は除きます。
上記のOSが工場出荷時にインストールされていることが必要です。
上記のOS内でもアップグレードした場合やマルチブート環境の場合は動作保証いた
しません。

Macintoshをお使いの場合
対応OS：Mac OS X （10.4以降）

困ったときは
修理に出す前に、もう１度点検してください。それでも正常に動作しないときは、ソニ
ー業務用商品相談窓口またはお買い上げ店にお問い合わせください。
修理に出される場合のご注意
修理内容によっては本機の初期化または交換が必要となることがあります。その
場合、本機内のデータはすべて消去されますので、修理をお受けになる前に本機
内のデータを保存（バックアップ）してください。修理によってデータが消去された
場合の補償については、ご容赦ください。
修理において、不具合症状の発生／改善の確認のために、必要最小限の範囲で本
機内のデータを確認させていただく場合があります。ただし、それらのデータをソ
ニー側で複製／保存することはありません

電源について
症状 原因/対策

本体があたたかくなる。 本機使用中に本体があたたかくなることがあります
が、故障ではありません。

録画について
症状 原因/対策

カムコーダーの録画ボタ
ンを押しても、撮影が始
まらない。

直前に撮影した画像を本機に書き込んでいる。
しばらくしてからカムコーダーの録画ボタンを
押してください。

本機の空き容量がない。
不要な画像を削除してください。
カムコーダーで本機の初期化を行ってくださ
い。

カムコーダーの録画ボタン/ハンドル録画ボタンの
設定を確認する。
カムコーダーを再起動する。












撮影を止めてもアクセス
ランプがついている。

撮影した画像を本機に書き込んでいる。
本機と接続しているカムコーダーからACアダプ
ターやバッテリーを取り外さないでください。




録画が止まる。 フラグメンテーションが起きている。
カムコーダーで本機の初期化を行ってくださ
い。




パソコンとの接続について
症状 原因/対策

本機の画像や音声がパ
ソコンで正しく再生さ
れない。

お使いのパソコンによっては、再生画像や音声が一
時的に停止することがある。パソコンに取り込む画
像や音声に影響はありません。
お使いのパソコンに再生ソフトがインストールされ
ていない。
インストールしてお使いください。







パソコンでファイルの拡
張子が表示されない。

次の手順で表示させる。
1 フォルダーウィンドウの［ツール］→［フォルダーオ
プション］→［表示］タブをクリックする。

2 詳細設定の中の「登録されている拡張子は表示し
ない」のチェックを外す。

3 ［OK］をクリックする。



主な仕様
システム
ファイルシステム FAT32

メモリー 128 GB
容量は、1 GBを10億バイトで計算した場合の数値です。
また管理用ファイルなどを含むため、実際使用できる容量は
減少します。ご使用頂けるユーザー容量は、約127GBです。

電源部、その他
電源電圧 5V

消費電力 約0.9 W

動作温度 0 °C～ 40 °C
保存温度 -20 °C～+60 °C
動作湿度 20 ％（20 °C）～90 ％（35 °C）（結露がないこと）

外形寸法 約54×85×17 mm（最大突起部を含む）（幅／高さ／奥行き）

質量 約80ｇ

入力出力端子 接続端子
ＵＳＢ端子　Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0)

付属品 ＵＳＢケーブル（1）、ケース（1）、ラベル（1）、保証書（1）、取扱説明書
（1）、ソニー業務用商品相談窓口のご案内（1）

本機の仕様および外観は、改良のため予告なく変更することがありますが、ご了承く
ださい。

商標について
Microsoft、Windows、Windows VistaはMicrosoft Corporationの米国および
その他の国における登録商標または商標です。
Macintosh、Mac OSは、Apple Inc. の米国およびその他の国における登録商標
です。
AVCHDおよびAVCHDロゴは、ソニー株式会社とパナソニック株式会社の商標で
す。
 “NXCAM”ロゴは、ソニー株式会社の商標です。
その他の各社名および各商品名は各社の登録商標または商標です。なお、本文中で
は™、®マークは明記していません。

保証書とアフターサービス
保証書
この製品には保証書が添付されていますので、お買い上げの際お受けとりくださ
い。
所定事項の記入および記載内容をお確かめのうえ、大切に保管してください。

アフターサービス
調子が悪いときはまずチェックを
この取扱説明書をもう1度ご覧になってお確かめください。特に、「困ったときは」や 
「警告表示」に該当する項目がないか、お調べください。

それでも具合の悪いときはお問い合わせ窓口へ
お買い上げ店または付属の“ソニー業務用製品ご相談窓口のご案内”にあるお近くの
ソニー業務用商品相談窓口にご相談ください。

保証期間中の修理は
保証書の記載内容に基づいて修理させていただきます。
詳しくは保証書をご覧ください。
































保証期間経過後の修理は
修理によって機能が維持できる場合は、ご要望により有料修理させていただきます。
保証期間中の修理など、アフターサービスについてご不明な点は、ソニー業務用商
品相談窓口またはお買い上げ店にお問い合わせください。

部品の保有期間について
当社はフラッシュ メモリー ユニット補修用性能部品（製品の機能を維持するために
必要な部品）を製造打ち切り後8年間保有しています。この部品保有期間が経過した
後も、故障箇所によっては修理可能な場合もありますので、ソニー業務用商品相談
窓口またはお買い上げ店にお問い合わせください。

部品の交換について
この製品は、修理の際に交換した部品を再生、再利用する場合があります。その際、
交換した部品は回収させていただきます。
ご相談になるときは次のことをお知らせください。
●型名：HXR-FMU128
●故障の状態：できるだけ詳しく
●お買い上げ日

お問い合わせは

「ソニー業務用商品相談窓口のご案内」にある窓口へ
ソニー株式会社　〒108-0075　東京都港区港南1-7-1

English

WARNING

To reduce fire or shock hazard, do not expose the unit to rain or moisture.

For the customers in the U.S.A.
If you have any questions about this product, you may call:
Sony Customer Information Center 1-800-686-SONY (7669).
The number below is for the FCC related matters only.

Regulatory Information

Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name: SONY
Model: HXR-FMU128
Responsible Party: Sony Electronics Inc.
Address: 16530 Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA 92127 U.S.A.
Telephone Number: 858-942-2230

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:  
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

CAUTION

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved in this 
manual could void your authority to operate this equipment.
NOTE:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class B 
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if 
not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The supplied interface cable must be used with the equipment in order to comply 
with the limits for a digital device pursuant to Subpart B of Part 15 of FCC Rules.

For the customers in Europe
If static electricity or electromagnetism causes data transfer to discontinue midway 
(fail), restart the application or disconnect and connect the communication cable 
(USB, etc.) again.

This product with the CE marking complies with the EMC Directive issued by the 
Commission of the European Community.
Compliance with this directive implies conformity to the following European 
standards:

EN55103-1 :Electromagnetic Interference (Emission)
EN55103-2 :Electromagnetic Susceptibility (Immunity)

This product is intended for use in the following Electromagnetic Environment(s):
E1 (residential), E2 (commercial and light industrial), E3 (urban outdoors) and E4 
(controlled EMC environment ex. TV studio).

< Notice for the customers in the countries applying EU Directives >
The manufacturer of this product is Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku 
Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan. The Authorized Representative for EMC and product safety 
is Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Germany. 
For any service or guarantee matters please refer to the addresses given in separate 
service or guarantee documents.

Disposal of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment for business use 
(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with 
separate collection systems)
This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this 
product shall not be treated as household waste. Instead it shall be 
handed over to the applicable take-back scheme for the recycling 
of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this product 
is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health, which could 
otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. 
The recycling of materials will help to conserve natural resources. 
For more detailed information about recycling of this product, please 
contact your local Sony office or visit Sony Europe’s web site for 
business customers:
http://www.sonybiz.net/environment

Precautions
Usage and storage location

Do not use or store this unit and accessories in the following locations.
Anywhere excessively hot or cold. Never leave them exposed to temperatures 
above 60 °C (140 °F), such as under direct sunlight, near heaters or in a car 
parked in the sun. They may cause malfunction or become deformed.
Near strong magnetic fields or mechanical vibration. This unit may cause 
malfunction.
Near strong radio waves or radiation. This unit may not be able to record 
properly.
On a sandy beach or anywhere dusty. If sand or dust gets in this unit, the unit 
may permanently cause malfunction.
Anywhere very humid.

Using this unit
The first time you use this unit, you must first format it with your camcorder.
Data may be corrupted or this unit itself become unusable in the following cases.

This unit is removed during data reading or data writing.
This unit is placed near a strong magnetic field.

This unit may be hot just after use. Be careful when handling.
When carrying or storing this unit, place it in the special case provided.
The special case （illustration ） is to protect the jacks of this unit from dust etc. 
when storing or carrying this unit. 
It cannot protect this unit from strong impact or pressure.
Do not get water onto this unit.
Do not press hard on the surface of this unit.
Do not touch the terminal with your hand or a metal object.

Maintenance

Maintaining the surface of this unit
If the surface of this unit is dirty, clean it with a soft cloth lightly moistened with 
water and then wipe it with a dry soft cloth.
Avoid the following to avoid damage to the finish.

Using chemicals such as thinner, benzine, alcohol, chemical cloths, repellent, 
insecticide and sunscreen.
Handling with above substances on your hands.
Leaving the surface of this unit in contact with rubber or vinyl objects for a long 
time.

Maintaining the special case
To clean the special case, use a dry, soft cloth to wipe away any dirt. Do not use 
harsh chemicals (alcohol, benzine, thinner, etc.) or stiff brushes, as these may 
damage, discolor or degrade the case.
If the case becomes wet, wipe away any excess moisture.
Do not leave the case in direct sunlight, in a closed car or near a heater.
Never store this unit with anything else in the same storage space. Doing so may 
damage this unit or cause it to malfunction.

Note on disposing of or transferring recording media
Even if you format this unit with a camcorder or computer, the data may not be 
completely deleted from the flash memory. Before transferring this unit to another 
person, it is recommended that you perform the “media empty” operation with 
this unit connected to a camcorder such as an HXR-NX5 series camcorder. Before 
throwing this unit away, it is recommended that you destroy the actual body in 
order to prevent data recovery from the flash memory.
















































 






ぬれた手で電源にさわらない
感電の原因となることがあります。

本体を布団などでおおった状態で使用しない
布をかけたり、毛足の長いじゅうたんや布団の上または壁や家具に密接して置か
ないでください。過熱して火災や感電の原因になることがあります。

膝に乗せて使用しない
膝の上で使用すると、落下してけがの原因となることがあります。

不安定な場所に設置しない
ぐらついた台の上や傾いたところなどに設置すると、倒れたり落下したりして、
けがの原因となることがあります。
また、設置場所の強度を充分にお確かめください。

製品の上に乗らない、重い物を載せない
倒れたり、落ちたり、壊れたりして、けがの原因となることがあります。

Overview
Integrated architecture to the camcorder

The body is small and lightweight and connects directly to a camcorder without a 
cable to provide camcorder mobility.
Power is supplied from the camcorder so no additional battery is required; weight 
and size have thus been minimized. The power-saving design also enables longer 
recording time.
When using this unit with an HXR-NX5 series camcorder, you can start/stop 
recording using the camcorder controls to record audio and video onto this unit. 
With the HXR-NX5 series, it is also possible to simultaneously start/stop 
recording onto a memory card.
This unit can be connected to a camcorder via a special interface.

Names of parts 
LED

POWER lamp　
Lights up when power is supplied to this unit.
ACCESS lamp
Lights up or blinks when flash memory is accessed (during recording or playing 
back).
REC lamp
Lights up when recording to flash memory.

Connection jack
For connecting to an HXR-NX5 series camcorder.

USB jack
For connecting to a computer, etc.

Label area
Only attach specially designed labels.

Strap hole
You can attach commercially available straps.

Recording onto this unit
Connecting this unit to a camcorder
Refer to the operating instructions of the camcorder.
Connecting this unit to a camcorder means that power and a stream signal are 
supplied from the camcorder.

Recording with this unit
(When connected to an HXR-NX5 series camcorder)
Approximate available movie recording time (minutes)

AVCHD
24M (FX)

AVCHD 
17M (FH)

AVCHD 
9M (HQ)

AVCHD 
5M (LP)

SD 
9M (HQ)

Linear PCM 700 930 1,570 2,490 −

Dolby Digital 740 980 1,790 3,080 1,960

The number of movie scenes that can be recorded is 3,999 at high vision quality 
(HD) and 9,999 at standard quality (SD).
The continuous recordable time is about 13 hours.
HXR-NX5 series camcorders use a VBR (Variable Bit Rate) system which 
automatically adjusts the bit-rate (the amount of data recorded over a given time) 
to suit the scene. This means the time to record onto the recording media varies. 
For example, recording fast-moving images sharply uses more of the capacity of 
the recording media, so the recording time of the media is shorter.

Movie recording mode, bit-rate, pixel count and aspect ratio
HD quality
FX: Max. 24 Mbps 1,920×1,080 pixels/16:9, 1,280×720 pixels/16:9
FH: Approx. 17 Mbps (ave.) 1,920×1,080 pixels /16:9, 1,280×720 pixels/16:9
HQ: Approx. 9 Mbps (ave.) 1,440×1,080 pixels /16:9
LP: Approx. 5 Mbps (ave.) 1,440×1,080 pixels /16:9
SD quality
HQ: Approx. 9 Mbps (ave.) 720×480 pixels /16:9, 4:3

Still image recording pixel count and aspect ratio
Creating still images from movies
1,920×1,080 dots/16:9
640×360 dots/16:9
640×480 dots/4:3
Notes

Switch off your camcorder before connecting this unit. 
If the camcorder is switched on when you connect this unit, you will have to 
restart the camcorder.
Switch off your camcorder before disconnecting this unit. 
Data may be corrupted if you disconnect this unit with the camcorder switched 
on.

Connecting to other devices
You can transfer recorded images on this unit to a nonlinear editing system or 
computer.

How to connect to a computer
1 Connect this unit to your computer with the supplied USB cable. 

(Illustration )
2 Power is supplied by USB bus power, this unit’s power lamp lights up 

and it starts to work.
Notes

USB connection to your computer can be done even when the computer is 
switched on.
To disconnect from your computer, first do the safe hardware removal process on 
your Windows or Mac computer. 
If you do not do the Windows/Mac safe hardware removal process first, data on 
the memory media may be corrupted.
Movies recorded with this unit when connected to an HXR-NX5 series camcorder 
can be copied to your computer using the software provided with the camcorder. 
(Windows only)
Do not do the following operations when this unit is connected to a computer. 
Sony does not accept responsibility for the result of such operations.

Do not perform defragmentation.
Do not use the computer to handle files or folders on this unit. Image files may 
become corrupted and unplayable.
Do not use the computer to handle or delete data from the memory media of 
this unit.
Do not use the computer to format the memory media of this unit. If you do, 
the media will not operate correctly.
Do not use the computer to copy files on the memory media of this unit.

Computer requirements

For Windows users
OS: Microsoft Windows XP SP3*, Windows Vista SP2**, Windows 7
 * 64-bit editions and Starter (Edition) are not supported.
 ** Starter (Edition) is not supported.
Standard installation is required.
Operation is not assured if the above OS has been upgraded or in a multiboot 
environment.

For Macintosh users
OS: Mac OS X (v10.4 or later)

Troubleshooting
Please check the following before contacting your Sony dealer.
Note in case of repairs

Some kinds of repair work may require that this unit be formatted or replaced. In 
either case, all data on this unit will be deleted. Back-up your data from this unit 
before sending it for repairs. Sony does not guarantee against data being deleted 
during repair work.
During repair work, Sony may perform a minimal check of the data on this 
unit in order to verify improvements or the occurrence of defective symptoms. 
However, Sony never copies or saves the data.

Power supply

Symptom Cause/Remedy

This unit becomes 
warm.

This unit may become warm during use.
This is not a malfunction.




Recording

Symptom Cause/Remedy

Pressing the record 
button of the camcorder 
does not start recording.

This unit is writing the video you just shot to its 
memory.

Wait for a while and then press the record 
button of the camcorder.

The memory of this unit is full.
Delete unnecessary clips.
Format this unit with the camcorder.

Check the record button/handle record button 
setting on the camcorder.
Restart the camcorder.













The ACCESS lamp 
remains on even when 
you stop recording.

This unit is recording the image you just shot.
Do not remove the AC adaptor or battery from 
the camcorder connected to this unit.




Recording stops. Fragmentation has occurred.
Format this unit with the camcorder.




Connecting a computer

Symptom Cause/Remedy

The image or sound 
on this unit cannot be 
played back correctly on 
your computer.

Depending on the computer you are using, the 
played back image or sound may stop temporarily, 
but this does not affect the images or sound copied 
to your computer.
Playback software is not installed on your computer.

Install playback software on your computer.






The extension of a file 
is not displayed on your 
computer.

 To display the extension, follow the steps below.
1 In the window folder, click [Tools]   

[Folder option...]  [View] tab.
2 Under Advanced Settings, uncheck [Hide file 

extensions for known file types].
3 Click [OK].













































Specifications
System

File system FAT32

Memory 128 GB
When measuring media capacity, 1GB equals 1 billion bytes, a 
portion of which is used for system management.
The capacity that a user can use is approximately 127GB.

General

Power 
requirement

5V

Power 
consumption

Approx. 0.9 W

Operating 
temperature

0 °C to 40 °C (32 °F to 104 °F)

Storage 
temperature

-20 °C to +60 °C (– 4 °F to +140 °F)

Operating 
humidity

20 %(20 °C) to 90 % (35 °C)(no condensation)

Dimensions Approx. 54×85×17 mm (2 1/4×3 3/8×21/32 in.) (including the 
projecting parts) (w/h/d)

Mass Approx. 80 g (2 oz.)

Input/output 
jack

Connection jack 
USB jack Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0)

Supplied items USB cable (1), Case (1), Label (1), Warranty (1), Operating 
instructions (1)

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

On trademarks
Microsoft, Windows and Windows Vista are either registered trademarks or 
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.
Macintosh and Mac OS are registered trademarks of Apple Inc. in the U.S. and 
other countries.
AVCHD and the AVCHD logo are trademarks of Sony Corporation and 
Panasonic Corporation.
“NXCAM”logo are trademarks of Sony Corporation.

All other product names mentioned herein may be the trademarks or registered 
trademarks of their respective companies. Furthermore,  and “” are not 
mentioned in each case in this manual.













ラベル貼り付け位置
Label area



Français

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie ou de décharge électrique, n’exposez 
pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité.

À l’intention des clients aux É.-U.
Pour toute question au sujet de cet appareil, appeler :
Sony Centre d’information à la clientèle 1-800-686-SONY (7669).
Le numéro ci-dessous concerne seulement les questions relevant de la Commission 
fédérale des communications des États-Unis (FCC).

Information réglementaire

Déclaration de conformité

Nom commercial : SONY
No de modèle : HXR-FMU128
Responsable : Sony Electronics Inc.
Adresse : 16530 Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA 92127 É.-U.
No de téléphone : 858-942-2230

Cet appareil est conforme à la Partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC des 
États-Unis. Son utilisation est sujette aux deux conditions suivantes : 
(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas générer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) il doit être 
en mesure d’accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences 
pouvant générer un fonctionnement indésirable.

AVERTISSEMENT

Par la présente, vous êtes avisé du fait que tout changement ou toute modification 
ne faisant pas l’objet d’une autorisation expresse dans le présent manuel pourrait 
annuler votre droit d’utiliser l’appareil.
Note
L’appareil a été testé et est conforme aux exigences d’un appareil numérique de 
Classe B, conformément à la Partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC.
Ces critères sont conçus pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les 
interférences nuisibles dans un environnement résidentiel. L’appareil génère, 
utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio; s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé 
conformément aux instructions, il pourrait provoquer des interférences nuisibles 
aux communications radio.
Cependant, il n’est pas possible de garantir que des interférences ne seront pas 
provoquées dans certaines conditions particulières. Si l’appareil devait provoquer 
des interférences nuisibles à la réception radio ou à la télévision, ce qui peut être 
démontré en allumant et éteignant l’appareil, il est recommandé à l’utilisateur 
d’essayer de corriger cette situation par l’une ou l’autre des mesures suivantes :

Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice.
Augmenter la distance entre l’appareil et le récepteur.
Brancher l’appareil dans une prise ou sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le 
récepteur est branché.
Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien expérimenté en radio/téléviseurs.

Le câble d'interface fourni doit être utilisé avec l'appareil pour que celui-ci soit 
conforme aux critères régissant les appareils numériques, conformément à la  
sous-partie B de la Partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC.

Pour les clients résidant en Europe
Avis
Si l’élecricité statique ou les champs électrostatiques entraînent une interruption 
lors du transfert des données (échec), redémarrez l’application ou débranchez, puis 
rebranchez le câble de connexion (USB, etc.).

Ce produit portant la marque CE est conforme à la Directive sur la compatibilité 
électromagnétique (EMC) émise par la Commission de la Communauté 
européenne.La conformité à cette directive implique la conformité aux normes 
européennes suivantes :

EN55103-1 :interférences électromagnétiques (émission)
EN55103-2 :susceptibilité électromagnétique (immunité)

Ce produit est destiné à une utilisation dans les environnements électromagnétiques 
suivants : E1 (résidentiel), E2 (commercial et industrie légère), E3 (urbain extérieur) 
et E4 (environnement EMC contrôlé, par exemple un studio de télévision).

< Avis aux consommateurs des pays appliquant les Directives UE >
Le fabricant de ce produit est Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 
108-0075 Japon. Le représentant agréé pour la compatibilité électromagnétique et 
la sécurité du produit est Sony Deutschland GmbH, Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 
Stuttgart, Allemagne. Pour toute question relative à la garantie ou aux réparations, 
reportez-vous à l’adresse que vous trouverez dans les documents ci-joints, relatifs à 
la garantie et aux réparations.

Élimination des appareils électriques et électroniques professionnels en fin 
de vie (Applicable dans les pays de l’Union Européenne et aux autres pays 
européens disposant de systèmes de collecte sélective)
Ce symbole, apposé sur le produit ou son emballage, indique que 
ce produit ne doit pas être traité avec les déchets ménagers. Il doit 
être déposé dans un point de collecte spécialisé dans le recyclage des 
équipements électriques et électroniques. En s’assurant que ce produit 
est bien mis au rebut de manière appropriée, vous aiderez à prévenir 
les conséquences négatives potentielles pour l’environnement et 
la santé humaine. Le recyclage des matériaux aidera à conserver 
les ressources naturelles. Pour toute information supplémentaire 
concernant le recyclage de ce produit, contactez votre centre Sony 
local ou consultez le site web de Sony pour l’Europe destiné aux 
professionnels :
http://www.sonybiz.net/environment

Précautions
Lieu d'utilisation et de stockage

Ne pas utiliser ni ranger cet appareil et ses accessoires aux endroits suivants.
Excessivement chauds ou froids. Ne jamais les laisser exposés à des 
températures supérieures à 60 °C (140 °F), comme en plein soleil, près d'un 
appareil de chauffage ou dans une voiture garée au soleil. Ils pourraient tomber 
en panne ou se déformer.
Exposés à des champs magnétiques ou des vibrations mécaniques puissants. 
Ceci pourrait  causer une panne.
Exposés à des ondes radioélectriques ou à des radiations puissantes. Cet 
appareil pourrait ne pas enregistrer correctement.
Sur une plage de sable ou à un endroit poussiéreux. Le sable ou la poussière 
pénétrant dans l’appareil peut causer des dommages irréparables.
Exposés à une très forte humidité.

Utilisation de cet appareil
La première fois que vous utilisez cet appareil, vous devez le formater sur votre 
caméscope.
Les données peuvent s'altérer ou cet appareil peut devenir inutilisable dans les cas 
suivants.

Cet appareil est débranché pendant la lecture ou l'écriture de données.
Cet appareil est placé près d'un champ magnétique puissant.

Cet appareil peut être chaud après son utilisation. Faites attention lorsque vous le 
prenez.
Mettez cet appareil dans le boîtier spécial fourni pour le transporter ou le ranger.
Le boîtier spécial (illustration ) est destiné à protéger les prises de cet appareil 
de la poussière, etc. lors du rangement ou du transport de l'appareil. 
Il ne protège pas l'appareil des chocs ou des pressions trop fortes.
Ne pas répandre d'eau sur cet appareil.
Ne pas appuyer fort sur la surface de cet appareil.
Ne pas toucher la borne avec la main ou un objet métallique.





































Entretien

Entretien de la surface de cet appareil
Si la surface de cet appareil est sale, nettoyez-la avec un chiffon doux légèrement 
mouillé et essuyez-la ensuite avec un chiffon doux et sec.
Evitez ce qui suit pour éviter d'endommager la finition.

Utiliser des produits chimiques comme du diluant, de la benzine, de l'alcool, 
des lavettes chimiques, des répulsifs, des insecticides et des écrans solaires.
Toucher l'appareil si vous avez touché ces substances.
Laisser un certain temps la surface de cet appareil au contact d'objets en 
caoutchouc ou vinyle.

Entretien du boîtier spécial
Pour nettoyer le boîtier spécial, utilisez un chiffon sec et doux pour enlever la 
saleté. N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques puissants (alcool, benzine, diluant, 
etc.) ni de brosses dures, sous peine d'endommager, décolorer ou dégrader le 
boîtier.
Si le boîtier est mouillé, essuyez toute l'humidité.
Ne laissez pas le boîtier en plein soleil, dans une voiture close ou près d'un 
appareil de chauffage.
Ne rangez pas cet appareil avec autre chose au même endroit. L'appareil pourrait 
être endommagé ou ne plus fonctionner correctement.

Remarque sur la mise au rebut/le transfert du support 
d'enregistrement
Même si vous formatez cet appareil sur le caméscope ou un ordinateur, les données 
peuvent ne pas complètement disparaître de la mémoire flash. Avant de transférer 
cet appareil à une autre personne, il est conseillé d'effectuer l'opération qui consiste à 
"vider le support" en reliant un caméscope de la série HXR-NX5, par exemple. 
Avant de jeter cet appareil, il est conseillé de détruire le coffret pour éviter que les 
données soient récupérées de la mémoire flash.

Aperçu
Architecture intégrée au caméscope

Le coffret est de petite taille et léger et se raccorde directement à un caméscope 
sans câble pour faciliter la mobilité du caméscope.
L'alimentation est fournie par le caméscope si bien qu'aucune batterie n'est 
nécessaire; le poids et la taille sont donc réduits. La conception économique 
permet de longs enregistrements.
Lorsque cet appareil est utilisé avec un caméscope de la série HXR-NX5, 
l'enregistrement du son et de l’image sur cet appareil peut être activé/arrêté par les 
commandes du caméscope. 
Avec les caméscopes de la série HXR-NX5, il est également possible d'activer/
arrêter simultanément l'enregistrement sur une carte mémoire.
Cet appareil peut être raccordé à un caméscope par une interface spéciale.

Noms des éléments 
LED

Témoin POWER
S'allume lorsque l'alimentation est fournie à cet appareil.
Témoin ACCESS
S'allume ou clignote pendant l'accès à la mémoire flash (pendant 
l'enregistrement ou la lecture).
Témoin REC
S'allume pendant l'enregistrement dans la mémoire flash.

Prise de connexion
Pour le raccordement d'un caméscope de la série HXR-NX5.

Prise USB
Pour le raccordement d'un ordinateur, etc.

Emplacement de l'étiquette
Collez-y les étiquettes spécifiées seulement.

Orifice de lanière
Vous pouvez y rattacher une lanière en  vente dans le commerce.

Enregistrement sur cet appareil
Raccordement de cet appareil à un caméscope
Reportez-vous au mode d'emploi du caméscope.
Le raccordement de cet appareil à un caméscope signifie que l'alimentation et le 
signal sont fournis par le caméscope.

Enregistrement avec cet appareil
(Lorsqu'un caméscope de la série HXR-NX5 est raccordé)
Temps d'enregistrement vidéo approximativement disponible (minutes)

AVCHD
24M (FX)

AVCHD 
17M (FH)

AVCHD 
9M (HQ)

AVCHD 
5M (LP)

SD 
9M (HQ)

Linear PCM 700 930 1 570 2 490 −

Dolby Digital 740 980 1 790 3 080 1 960

Le nombre de scènes vidéo pouvant être enregistrées est de 3 999 en haute 
définition (HD) et de 9 999 en qualité normale (SD).
Le temps d'enregistrement en continu est d'environ 13 heures.
Les caméscopes de la série HXR-NX5 utilisent le système VBR (Débit binaire 
variable) qui ajuste automatiquement le débit binaire (la quantité de données 
enregistrées en un temps donné) en fonction de la scène. Cela signifie que le 
temps d'enregistrement sur le support d'enregistrement varie. 
Par exemple, l'enregistrement d'images vidéo rapides utilise bien plus de la 
capacité du support d'enregistrement, ce qui réduit le temps d'enregistrement sur 
le support.

Mode d'enregistrement vidéo, débit binaire, nombre de pixels et 
format
Qualité HD
FX: Max. 24 Mbps 1 920×1 080 pixels/16:9, 1 280×720 pixels/16:9
FH: Environ 17 Mbps (moy.) 1 920×1 080 pixels/16:9, 1 280×720 pixels/16:9
HQ: Environ 9 Mbps (moy.) 1 440×1 080 pixels /16:9
LP: Environ 5 Mbps (moy.) 1 440×1 080 pixels /16:9
Qualité SD
HQ: Environ 9 Mbps (moy.) 720×480 pixels /16:9, 4:3

Nombre de pixels et format lors de l'enregistrement de photos
Création de photos à partir de vidéos
1 920×1 080 points/16:9
640×360 points/16:9
640×480 points/4:3
Remarques

Eteignez votre caméscope avant de raccorder cet appareil. 
Si le caméscope est allumé lorsque vous raccordez cet appareil, vous devrez le 
remettre en marche.
Eteignez votre caméscope avant de débrancher cet appareil. 
Les données peuvent s'altérer si vous débranchez cet appareil lorsque le 
caméscope est allumé.

Raccordement d'autres appareils
Vous pouvez transférer les images enregistrées sur cet appareil sur un système de 
montage non linéaire ou un ordinateur.

Comment raccorder cet appareil à un ordinateur
1 Raccordez cet appareil à votre ordinateur avec le câble USB fourni. 

(Illustration )
2 L'alimentation est fournie par le bus USB, le témoin d'alimentation 

de cet appareil s'allume et l’appareil se met en marche.
Remarques

Cet appareil peut être raccordé à l’ordinateur avec le câble USB même lorsque 
l'ordinateur est allumé.
Avant de débrancher cet appareil de votre ordinateur, vous devez activer le retrait 
sécurisé du matériel sur votre ordinateur Windows ou Mac. 
Si vous n'activez pas le retrait sécurisé du matériel sur Windows/Mac, les données 
sur le support peuvent s'altérer.
Les vidéos enregistrées avec cet appareil raccordé à un caméscope de la série 
HXR-NX5 peuvent être copiées sur votre ordinateur avec le logiciel fourni avec le 
caméscope. (Windows seulement)
N'effectuez pas les opérations suivantes lorsque cet appareil est raccordé à un 
ordinateur. 
Sony décline toute responsabilité quant aux problèmes pouvant en résulter.

Ne pas effectuer de défragmentation.
Ne pas utiliser l'ordinateur pour traiter les fichiers ou dossiers présents sur cet 
appareil. Les fichiers d'images pourraient s'altérer et devenir illisibles.
Ne pas utiliser l'ordinateur pour traiter ou supprimer des données du support 
mémoire de cet appareil.
Ne pas utiliser l'ordinateur pour formater le support mémoire de cet appareil. 
Sinon, le support ne fonctionnera pas correctement.
Ne pas utiliser l'ordinateur pour copier des fichiers sur le support mémoire de 
cet appareil.

Configuration requise pour l'ordinateur

Pour les utilisateurs de Windows
Système d'exploitation: Microsoft Windows XP SP3*, Windows Vista SP2**, 

Windows 7
* Les éditions à 64 bits et Starter (Edition) ne sont pas prises 

en charge.
** Starter (Edition) n'est pas pris en charge.

L'installation standard est requise.
Si le système d'exploitation a été optimisé ou dans un environnement à double 
amorçage, le fonctionnement n'est pas garanti.

Pour les utilisateurs de Macintosh
Système d'exploitation: Mac OS X (v10.4 ou ultérieur)

En cas de problème
Veuillez vérifier les points suivants avant de contacter votre revendeur Sony.
Remarque en cas de réparations

Certains types de réparations peuvent exiger un formatage ou remplacement de 
cet appareil. Dans les deux cas, toutes les données de cet appareil seront effacées. 
Sauvegardez les données enregistrées sur cet appareil avant de l'envoyer en vue 
d'une réparation. Sony ne vous garantit pas contre la perte de données due à une 
réparation.
Pendant la réparation, Sony peut effectuer un contrôle minimal des données 
enregistrées sur cet appareil pour s'assurer des améliorations apportées ou de la 
présence de défaillances. 
Toutefois, Sony n'effectue ni copies ni de sauvegardes des données.




























































Alimentation

Symptôme Cause/Mesure à prendre

Cet appareil devient 
chaud.

Cet appareil peut devenir chaud lorsqu'il est utilisé.
Il ne s'agit pas d'une défectuosité.




Enregistrement

Symptôme Cause/Mesure à prendre

Un appui sur la touche 
d'enregistrement 
du caméscope ne 
permet pas d'activer 
l'enregistrement.

L'appareil est en train d'enregistrer dans sa mémoire 
la vidéo que vous venez de prendre.

Attendez un instant, puis appuyez sur la touche 
d'enregistrement du caméscope.

La mémoire de cet appareil est pleine.
Supprimez les clips inutiles.
Formatez cet appareil avec le caméscope.

Vérifiez le réglage de la touche d'enregistrement/
touche d'enregistrement de poignée sur le 
caméscope.
Remettez le caméscope en marche.













Le témoin ACCESS 
reste allumé même 
lorsque vous arrêtez 
l'enregistrement.

Cet appareil enregistre l’image que vous venez de 
prendre.

Ne retirez pas l’adaptateur secteur ou la batterie 
du caméscope raccordé à cet appareil.





L'enregistrement 
s'arrête. 

Une fragmentation s'est produite.
Formatez cet appareil avec le caméscope.

Raccordement à un ordinateur

Symptôme Cause/Mesure à prendre

L'image ou le son de cet 
appareil ne peuvent pas 
être lus correctement sur 
votre ordinateur.

Selon l'ordinateur utilisé, l’image ou le son lus 
peuvent s'arrêter temporairement, mais cela n'a 
aucun effet sur les images ou le son copiés sur votre 
ordinateur.
Le logiciel de lecture n'est pas installé sur votre 
ordinateur.

Installez le logiciel de lecture sur votre 
ordinateur.







L'extension d'un fichier 
n'apparaît pas sur votre 
ordinateur.

 Pour afficher l'extension, effectuez les opérations 
suivantes.

1 Dans le dossier d'une fenêtre, cliquez sur [Tools] 
[Folder option...]Onglet [View].

2 Dans les paramètres avancés, enlevez la coche de 
[Hide file extensions for known file types].

3 Cliquez sur [OK].

Spécifications
Système

Système de fichier FAT32

Mémoire 128 Go
Lors de la mesure de la capacité du support, 1 Go est égal à 1 
milliard d’octets, dont une partie est utilisée pour la gestion 
du système. La capacité dont dispose l’utilisateur est d’environ 
127 Go.

Spécifications générales

Alimentation 5 V

Consommation Environ 0,9 W

Température 
d'exploitation

0 °C à 40 °C (32 °F à 104 °F)

Température 
d'entreposage

-20 °C à +60 °C (-4 °F à +140 °F)

Humidité 
d'exploitation

20 % (20 °C) à 90 % (35 °C) (sans condensation)

Dimensions Environ 54 × 85 × 17 mm (2 1/4 × 3 3/8 × 21/32 po.) (parties 
saillantes comprises) (l/h/p)

Poids Environ 80 g (2 oz)

Prise d'entrée/
sortie

Prise de connexion
Prise USB Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0)

Articles fournis Câble USB (1), Boîtier (1), Etiquette (1), Garantie (1), Mode 
d'emploi (1)

La conception et les spécifications peuvent être modifiées sans préavis.

A propos des marques commerciales
Microsoft, Windows et Windows Vista sont soit des marques déposées soit des 
marques commerciales de Microsoft Corporation aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans 
d'autres pays.
Macintosh et Mac OS sont des marques déposées de Apple Inc. aux Etats-Unis et 
dans d'autres pays.
AVCHD et le logo AVCHD sont des marques commerciales de Sony Corporation 
et de Panasonic Corporation.
Le logo “NXCAM” est une marque commerciale de Sony Corporation.

Tous les autres noms de produits mentionnés ici peuvent être des marques 
commerciales ou des marques déposées de leurs sociétés respectives. D'autres part, 
 et “” ne sont pas toujours mentionnés dans ce manuel.

Español

AVISO

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga la 
unidad a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

Para los clientes en Europa
Aviso
Si la electricidad estática o el electromagnetismo interrumpen la transmisión de 
datos (fallo), reinicie la aplicación o desconecte el cable de comunicación (USB, etc.) 
y vuelva a conectarlo.

Este producto con la marca CE cumple con la Directiva EMC emitida por la 
Comisión de la Comunidad Europea.
El cumplimiento de esta directiva implica la conformidad con los siguientes 
estándares europeos:

EN55103-1 :Interferencia electromagnética (Emisión)
EN55103-2 :Susceptibilidad electromagnética (Inmunidad)

Este producto está diseñado para su utilización en los siguientes entornos 
electromagnéticos : E1 (uso residencial), E2 (uso comercial e industrial ligero), E3 
(exteriores urbanos) y E4 (entornos controlados por la EMC como, por ejemplo, un 
estudio de TV).

< Aviso para los clientes de países en los que se aplican las directivas de la 
UE >
El fabricante de este producto es Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 
108-0075, Japón. El representante autorizado en lo referente al cumplimiento de 
la directiva EMC y a la seguridad de los productos es Sony Deutschland GmbH, 
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Alemania. Para resolver cualquier asunto 
relacionado con el soporte técnico o la garantía, consulte las direcciones que 
se indican en los documentos de soporte técnico y garantía suministrados por 
separado.

Tratamiento de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos de uso comercial al final 
de su vida útil (aplicable en la Unión Europea y en países europeos con 
sistemas de recogida selectiva de residuos)
Este símbolo en su equipo o su embalaje indica que el presente 
producto no puede ser tratado como residuos domésticos normales. 
En su lugar, deben entregarse conforme al correspondiente plan 
de recogida para el reciclaje de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.
Asegurándose de que este producto es desechado correctamente, 
Ud. ayuda a prevenir las consecuencias negativas para el medio 
ambiente y la salud humana que podrían derivarse de la incorrecta 
manipulación de este producto. El reciclaje de materiales ayuda a 
conservar las reservas naturales. Para obtener información detallada 
sobre el reciclaje de este producto, contacte con su oficina local de 
Sony o visite la página Web europea de Sony para empresas:
http://www.sonybiz.net/environment

Precauciones
Lugar de utilización y almacenamiento

No utilice ni almacene esta unidad, ni los accesorios, en los lugares siguientes.
En cualquier sitio excesivamente cálido o frío. No los deje nunca expuestos a 
temperaturas superiores a 60 °C como a la luz solar directa, cerca de aparatos 
de calefacción, ni en el interior de un automóvil estacionado al sol. Podrían 
funcionar mal o deformarse.
Cerca de campos magnéticos intensos o vibración mecánica. Esta unidad 
podría causar un mal funcionamiento.
Cerca de ondas radioeléctricas o radiación intensas. Esta unidad podría no 
grabar adecuadamente.
En una playa arenosa o en cualquier lugar polvoriento. Si la arena o el polvo 
entrase en esta unidad, la unidad podría causar un mal funcionamiento 
permanente.
En cualquier lugar muy húmedo.





























 










Emplacement de l'étiquette
Área para etiqueta

Utilización de esta unidad
La primera vez que utilice esta unidad, tendrá que formatearla primero con su 
videocámara.
Os datos pueden corromperse, o esta unidad puede quedar inservible en los casos 
siguientes.

Esta unidad se extrae durante la lectura o la escritura de datos.
Esta unidad se coloca cerca de un campo magnético intenso.

Esta unidad puede estar caliente después de su utilización. Tenga cuidado cuando 
la maneje.
Para transportar o almacenar esta unidad, colóquela en la caja especial 
suministrada.
La caja especial (ilustración ) es para proteger las tomas de esta unidad contra 
el polvo, etc. cuando se almacene o transporte esta unidad. 
No puede proteger esta unidad contra impactos ni presión fuertes.
No permita que esta unidad se humedezca.
No presione con fuerza la superficie de esta unidad.
No toque los terminales con las manos ni objetos metálicos.

Mantenimiento

Mantenimiento de la superficie de esta unidad
Si se ensucia la superficie de esta unidad, límpiela con un paño suave ligeramente 
humedecido en agua y frótela con un paño suave y seco.
Evite lo siguiente para impedir que se dañe el acabado.

Utilizar productos químicos como diluyente de pintura, bencina, alcohol, paños 
con productos químicos, repelentes, insecticidas, y bronceadores.
Manejarla con las substancias indicadas arriba en sus manos.
Dejar la superficie de esta unidad en contacto con objetos de caucho o vinilo 
durante mucho tiempo.

Mantenimiento de la caja especial
Para limpiar la caja especial, utilice un paño suave y seco para eliminar la 
suciedad. No utilice productos químicos fuertes (alcohol, bencina, diluyente de 
pintura, etc.) ni cepillos ásperos, ya que podrían dañar, descolorar, o degradar la 
caja.
Si la caja se humedece, séquela.
No deje la caja a la luz solar directa, en un automóvil cerrado, ni cerca de un 
aparato de calefacción.
No guarde nunca esta unidad con nada en el mismo espacio de almacenamiento. 
Si lo hiciese esta unidad podría dañarse o funcionar mal.

Nota sobre el desechado/transferencia de soportes de grabación
Aunque formatee esta unidad con la videocámara o un ordenador, es posible que 
los datos no se borren completamente de la memoria flash. Antes de transferir 
esta unidad a otra persona, se recomienda que realice la operación de “vaciado de 
soporte” con conexión a una videocámara de, por ejemplo, la serie HXR-NX5, etc. 
Antes de tirar esta unidad, se recomienda que la destruya físicamente a fin de evitar 
que pueda recuperarse la memoria flash.

Descripción general
Arquitectura integrada con la videocámara

El cuerpo es pequeño y ligero, y se conecta directamente a una videocámara sin 
cable para proporcionar movilidad a la videocámara.
La alimentación se suministra desde la videocámara, por lo que no se necesita 
batería adicional; el peso y el tamaño se han, por ello, reducido al mínimo. El 
diseño de ahorro de energía permite también un tiempo de grabación más largo.
Cuando utilice esta unidad con una videocámara de la serie HXR-NX5, podrá 
iniciar/parar la grabación utilizando los controles de la videocámara para grabar 
audio y vídeo en esta unidad. 
Con la serie HXR-NX5, podrá iniciar/parar simultáneamente la grabación en una 
tarjeta de memoria.
Esta unidad puede conectarse a una videocámara a través de una interfaz especial.

Nombres de las partes 
LED

Lámpara POWER
Se encenderá cuando se suministre alimentación a esta unidad.
Lámpara ACCESS
Se encenderá o parpadeará cuando se esté haciendo acceso a la memoria flash 
(durante la grabación o la reproducción).
Lámpara REC 
Se encenderá cuando se grabe en la memoria flash.

Toma de conexión
Para conexión a una videocámara de la serie HXR-NX5.

Toma USB 
Para conexión a un ordenador, etc.

Área para etiqueta
Fije solamente etiquetas especialmente diseñadas.

Orificio para correa
Usted podrá fijar correas adquiridas en establecimientos del ramo.

Grabación en esta unidad
Conexión de esta unidad a una videocámara
Consulte el manual de instrucciones de la videocámara.
Conexión de esta unidad a una videocámara significa que la alimentación y la señal 
de flujo se suministran desde la videocámara.

Grabación con esta unidad
(Cuando se conecte a una videocámara de la serie HXR-NX5)
Tiempo de grabación aproximado disponible (minutos)

AVCHD
24M (FX)

AVCHD 
17M (FH)

AVCHD 
9M (HQ)

AVCHD 
5M (LP)

SD 
9M (HQ)

Linear PCM 700 930 1 570 2 490 −

Dolby Digital 740 980 1 790 3 080 1 960

El número de escenas de película que pueden grabarse es 3 999 con alta calidad  
de visión (HD) y 9 999 con calidad estándar (SD).
El tiempo continuo de grabación es de unas 13 horas
Las videocámaras de la serie HXR-NX5 utilizan un sistema VBR (Variable Bit 
Rate) que ajusta la velocidad en bits (cantidad de datos grabados en un tiempo 
dado) para adaptar la escena. Esto significa que el tiempo para grabar en los 
medios de grabación varía. 
Por ejemplo, la grabación de imágenes con movimiento rápido utiliza más 
capacidad del medio de grabación, por lo que el tiempo de grabación del medio 
es más corto.

Modo de grabación de películas, cómputo de píxeles, y relación de 
aspecto
Calidad HD 
FX: Máx. 24 Mbps 1 920×1 080 píxeles/16:9, 1 280×720 píxeles/16:9
FH: Aprox. 17 Mbps (promedio)1 920×1 080 píxeles/16:9, 1 280×720 píxeles/16:9
HQ: Aprox. 9 Mbps (promedio) 1 440×1 080 píxeles/16:9
LP: Aprox. 5 Mbps (promedio) 1 440×1 080 píxeles/16:9
Calidad SD 
HQ: Aprox. 9 Mbps (promedio) 720×480 píxeles/16:9, 4:3

Cómputo de píxeles de grabación de imágenes fijas y relación de 
aspecto
Creación de imágenes fijas a partir de películas
1 920×1 080 puntos/16:9
640×360 puntos/16:9
640×480 puntos/4:3
Notas

Antes de conectar esta unidad, desconecte la alimentación de su videocámara. 
Si la alimentación de la videocámara está conectada cuando conecte esta unidad, 
tendrá que reiniciar la videocámara.
Antes de desconectar esta unidad, desconecte la alimentación de su videocámara. 
Si desconectase esta unidad con la alimentación de la videocámara conectada, los 
datos podrían corromperse.

Conexión a otros dispositivos
Usted podrá transferir imágenes grabadas en esta unidad a un sistema de edición no 
lineal o un ordenador.

Forma de conectar a un ordenador
1 Conecte esta unidad a su ordenador con el cable USB suministrado. 

(Ilustración )
2 La alimentación se suministra mediante el bus USB, la lámpara de 

alimentación d esta unidad se enciende, y comienza a trabajar.
Notas

La conexión USB a su ordenador podrá realizarse aunque la alimentación del 
ordenador esté conectada.
Para desconectar de su ordenador, realice en primer lugar el proceso de extracción 
segura de hardware en su ordenador Windows o Mac. 
Si no realizase en primer lugar el proceso de extracción segura de hardware en 
Windows/Mac, los datos del medio de memoria podrían corromperse.
Las películas grabadas con esta unidad cuando esté conectada a una videocámara 
de la serie HXR-NX5 podrán copiarse en su ordenador utilizando el software 
suministrado con la videocámara. (Windows solamente)
No realice las operaciones siguientes cuando esta unidad esté conectada a un 
ordenador. 
Sony no se hará responsable del resultado de tales operaciones.

No realice desfragmentación.
No utilice el ordenador para manejar archivos o carpetas de esta unidad. Los 
archivos de imágenes podrían corromperse y resultar inejecutables.
No utilice el ordenador para manejar ni eliminar datos del medio de memoria 
de esta unidad.
No utilice el ordenador para formatear el medio de memoria de esta unidad. Si 
lo hiciese, el medio no funcionará correctamente.
No utilice el ordenador para copiar archivos en el medio de memoria de esta 
unidad.

Requisitos del ordenador

Para los usuarios de Windows 
Sistema operativo: Microsoft Windows XP SP3*, Windows Vista SP2**, Windows 7

* Las ediciones de 64 bits y Starter (Edition) no son compatibles.
** Starter (Edition) no es compatible.

Se requiere instalación estándar.
La operación no se asegura su el sistema operativo mencionado arriba ha sido 
actualizado o se encuentra en un entorno de inicio múltiple.

Para usuarios de Macintosh 
Sistema operativo: Mac OS X (v10.4 o posterior)









































































Solución de problemas
Compruebe lo siguiente antes de ponerse en contacto con su proveedor Sony.

Nota en caso de reparaciones
Algunos tipos de trabajos de reparación pueden requerir el formateo o reemplazo 
de esta unidad. En cualquiera de los casos, todos los datos de la unidad se 
borrarán. Haga una copia de seguridad de sus datos de esta unidad antes de 
enviarla a reparar. Sony no garantiza el que los datos se borren durante el trabajo 
de reparación.
Durante el trabajo de reparación, Sony puede realizar una comprobación mínima 
de los datos de esta unidad a fin de verificar la ocurrencia de síntomas de defectos. 
Sin embargo, Sony nunca copiará ni almacenará los datos.

Fuente de alimentación

Síntoma Causa/Solución

Esta unidad puede calentarse. Esta unidad puede calentarse durante 
su utilización.

Esto no significa mal 
funcionamiento.





Grabación

Síntoma Causa/Solución

Al pulsar el botón 
de grabación de la 
videocámara no se inicia 
la grabación.

Esta unidad está escribiendo el vídeo recién tomado 
en su memoria.

Espere un poco y después pulse el botón de 
grabación de la videocámara.

La memoria de esta unidad está llena.
Elimine archivos innecesarios.
Formatee esta unidad con la videocámara.

Compruebe el ajuste del botón de grabación/botón 
de grabación del asa de la videocámara.
Reinicie la videocámara.













La lámpara ACCESS 
permanece encendida 
aunque se pare la 
grabación.

Esta unidad está grabando la imagen recién tomada.
No retire el adaptador de CA ni la batería de la 
videocámara conectada a esta unidad.




La grabación se para. Se ha producido fragmentación.
Formatee esta unidad con la videocámara.




Conexión a un ordenador

Síntoma Causa/Solución

La imagen o el sonido 
de esta unidad no 
puede reproducirse 
correctamente en su 
ordenador.

Dependiendo del ordenador que esté utilizando, la 
imagen o el sonido reproducido puede detenerse 
temporalmente, pero esto no afectar a las imágenes 
ni el sonido copiados en su ordenador.
No hay software de reproducción instalado en su 
ordenador.

Instale el software de reproducción en su 
ordenador.







La extensión de un 
archivo no se muestra en 
su ordenador.

Para hacer que se muestre la extensión, siga los 
pasos indicados a continuación.

1 En la carpeta de Windows, haga clic en 
[Tools][Folder option...]Ficha [View].

2 En los ajustes avanzados, quite la marca de [Hide 
file extensions for known file types].

3 Haga clic en [OK].

Especificaciones
Sistema

Sistema de archivos FAT32

Memoria 128 GB
Cuando se mide la capacidad de un soporte, 1 GB equivale 
a 1000 millones de bytes, de los cuales una porción se utiliza 
para gestión del sistema. La capacidad que el usuario puede 
utilizar es de aproximadamente 127 GB

General

Requisitos de 
alimentación

5V

Consumo de energía Aprox. 0,9 W

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento

0 °C a 40 °C

Temperatura de 
almacenamiento

-20 °C a +60 °C

Humedad de 
funcionamiento

20 %(20 °C) a 90 % (35 °C) (sin condensación)

Dimensiones Aprox. 54×85×17 mm (incluyendo las partes salientes) 
(an/al/prf)

Peso Aprox. 80 g

Toma de entrada/
salida

Toma de conexión

Toma USB Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0)

Elementos 
suministrados  

Cable USB (1), Caja (1), Etiqueta (1), Garantía (1), Manual de 
instrucciones (1)

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.

Acerca de las marcas comerciales
Microsoft, Windows y Windows Vista son marcas comerciales registradas o 
marcas comerciales de Microsoft Corporation en los Estados Unidos y/u otros 
países.
Macintosh y Mac OS son marcas comerciales registradas de Apple Inc. en los 
Estados Unidos y otros países.
AVCHD y el logotipo AVCHD son marcas comerciales de Sony Corporation y 
Panasonic Corporation.
El logotipo “NXCAM” es marca comercial de Sony Corporation.

Todos los demás nombres de productos mencionados aquí pueden ser marcar 
comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de sus respectivas compañías. 
Además,  y “” no se mencionan en cada caso en este manual.














